#### SCHEDULE

()TAGO LAND DISTRICT.

SMALL Grazing-run 17D, Maruwenua Survey District: Area, 711 acres 3 roods

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 25th day of August,

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

Approved in Council.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Revoking the Setting-apart of Land for Selection by Discharged Soldiers under Special Tenures, in the Taranaki Land District.

#### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the Proclamation made on the twenty-fourth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and published in the Gazette of the thirteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, setting apart settlement lands for selection by discharged soldiers, under the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915, in so far as it relates to the land in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE.

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT,-SETTLEMENT LAND. Rahu Settlement.

SECTION 3, Block VIII, Opaku Survey District: Area,

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 19th day of August, 1925.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Revoking the Setting-apart of Land for Selection by Discharged Soldiers under Special Tenures, in the Taranaki Land

# [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the Proclamation made on the ninth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and published in the Gazette of the twenty-fifth day of November, then instant, setting apart settlement lands for selection by discharged soldiers, under the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915, in so far as it relates to the land in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE.

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT.—SETTLEMENT LAND.—FIRST CLASS LAND.

Whangamomona County.—Pouatu Settlement. -Pouatu Survey District.-Kohura

SECTION 1s: Area, 688 acres.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 19th day of August, 1925.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Revoking the Setting-apart of Land for Selection by Discharged Soldiers, under Special Tenures, in the North Auckland Land District.

# [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

### A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities 1 conferred upon me by the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the Proclamation made on the twenty-eighth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and published in the Gazette of the first day of July then instant, setting apart settlement lands for selection by discharged soldiers, under the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915, in so far as it relates to the land described in the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—SETTLEMENT LAND.

Franklin County .- Onewhero Survey District.

Section 15s, Puni Settlement: Area, 125 acres 3 roods 33 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 18th day of August, 1925.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Authorizing the Auckland Electric-power Board to construct Electric Works.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of August, 1925.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by section fifty-one of the Auckland Electric-power Boards Act, 1921–22, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Auckland Electric Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Auckland Electric-power Board to erect lines in the New Lynn Town District as shown on plan marked P.W.D. 63281, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and such further lines as may from time to time be required in the New Lynn Town District, transformers, and substations for the transmission and distribution of electrical energy in the New Lynn Town District, subject to the following conditions.

## CONDITIONS.

1. No electric lines shall be used for the distribution of electrical energy until the Auckland Electric-power Board has obtained a license for such purpose in accordance with the provisions of section 2 of the Public Works Amendment

2. Any conditions inserted in such license shall be strictly complied with by such Board.

Such Board shall forward for the approval of the Minister of Public Works such further plans and particulars as the Minister of Public Works may from time to time require.

4. The Board shall not, without the consent in writing of the Minister of Public Works, erect any electric lines along the routes of the Government main trunk transmission-lines.

5. The works hereby authorized shall be constructed so as to comply with the regulations made under section 2 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, dated the 9th day of October, 1922, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 12th day of the same month, or any regulations made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor, which regulations shall be deemed to be incorporated herein.

6. The Board shall substantially complete the works hereby authorized within a period of six months from the date of this Order, or within such further time as the Minister may allow in the event of the work being delayed by strikes, lockouts, breakdowns, or other unavoidable causes not due to any neglect by the Board.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.